CAMEROON

| Working environment
o The context

Cameroon hosts some 104,000 refugees and
asylum-seekers, mainly from the Central African
Republic and Chad. The global financial crisis has
resulted in higher prices for basic commodities and
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services in the country. While the Government has
taken measures to reduce prices, their impact is not yet
visible. Politically, an uneasy calm has prevailed since
the promulgation in early 2012 of an electoral code.
Preparations for legislative and local elections are being
facilitated by a biometric registration system managed by
the Cameroon elections organisation body.

Cameroon is a signatory to the 1951 Refugee
Convention and its 1967 Protocol, as well as the 1969
OAU Convention. At the national level, the
Government adopted the Law Defining the Legal
Framework for Refugee Protection in July 2005. A
decree to bring the 2005 law into application was
signed in November 2011, and this was followed by the
creation of the Eligibility and Appeals Commissions in
July 2012.

o Theneeds

Even though a joint UNHCR/Government of
Cameroon assessment in 201T1 established that the
provision of long-term residency permits was a key
priority for the residual group of Nigerian refugees in
the Adamaoua and north-west regions, an institutional
framework is still needed to facilitate the local
integration of these refugees.

There are prospects that a tripartite agreement
between UNHCR and the Governments of Cameroon
and Chad will be signed in 2012. Such an agreement
could result in the repatriation of more than 9o per cent

of the approximately 3,000 Chadian refugees in

Planning figures for Cameroon

CAR

93,160 93,160 96,250 96,250
Chad 2,930 2,930 1,480 1,480
Refugees
Nigeria 3310 3310 3,410 3410
Various 1,870 1870 2,030 2,030
CAR 1,560 1,560 1330 1330
Chad 540 540 460 460
Asylum-seekers
Guinea 500 500 430 430

Various 900

900 780 780
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Langui camp. The residual population would need to be assisted
to integrate locally.

Even though refugees from the Central African Republic in
the Adamaoua and eastern regions are finding opportunities to
work in agriculture and farming as an alternative source of
livelihood, they remain dependent on UNHCR for basic needs
and essential services. WFP’s assistance strategy has changed
from general food distribution to targeted food distribution
benefiting 26,000 refugees in 2011. Due to financial constraints,
this was further reduced by 50 per cent in 2012 and a
considerable number of refugees will be at risk of food insecurity
in 2013 if funding is not made available to cover these needs.

| Strategy and activities

Thanks to the creation of the Eligibility and Appeals
Commissions, UNHCR will be able to gradually transfer
responsibility for refugee status determination (RSD),
registration and documentation to the Cameroonian authorities.

UNHCR will continue to provide assistance and seek durable
solutions for refugees and asylum-seekers in urban areas in line
with its urban refugee policy. The focus will be on assuring
general access to primary education and basic health services, as
well as targeted assistance for the most vulnerable, in order to
improve their living conditions and self-reliance. Emphasis will
also be put on building the capacity of the governmental bodies
set up by the decree to implement the 2005 Refugee Act.

For refugees from the Central African Republic, UNHCR
will continue to offer protection and essential services, with a
focus on refugee sites where conditions fall significantly below

Favourable protection environment

o Administrative institutions and practices are developed and
strengthened at the national level.

The capacity of national institutions to register asylum-seekers
and conduct RSD is improved.

Fair protection processes and documentation

o The standard of registration and profiling is maintained for
refugees and asylum-seekers in urban areas and Central
African refugees in the Adamaoua and eastern regions.

Registration for refugees and asylum-seekers in urban areas are
data updated on a continuous basis.

The national authorities conduct RSD for some 1,500
asylum-seekers.

Verification and profiling of Central African refugees in the
Adamaoua and easternregions is conducted by UNHCR.

o Civil-status documentation is strengthened for stateless people.

The authorities are assisted to issue civil documentation to some
3.500 stateless people.

Cameroon

UNHCRSs standards. Food security will be promoted through
income-generating activities targeting farmers, grazers, and
small businesses. In order to reduce school overcrowding, which
is one of the reasons why some 9.8c0 children are not being
educated, new facilities will be constructed.

Durable solutions will be implemented in 2013, particularly
through voluntary repatriation for Central African refugees.
With the cessation clause for Rwandan refugees coming into
effect in 2013, UNHCR will advocate for and support
programmes to permit the population to obtain naturalization,
alternative status and/or resident permits in Cameroon.

After the anticipated repatriation of the majority of Chadian
refugees from Langui camp, UNHCR will focus on the local
integration of the residual population and rehabilitate the basic
infrastructure of the camp.

UNHCR will combat statelessness by helping people of
concern to make informed choices about nationality and will
support the Government of Cameroon in providing residents
with civil-status documentation.

For the residual group of Nigerian refugees, UNHCR will
advocate that they be granted an alternative status, in the form of
residence permits, until group naturalization becomes possible.

o Constraints

Logistical problems make access to refugees difficult for
UNHCR staff and implementing partners. This is particularly
so in the east and Adamaoua regions, where Central African
refugees are spread over 50,000 square kilometres in more than
300 settlements. Furthermore, the refugees nomadic lifestyle

Durable solutions

o The potential for the local integration of Nigerian refugees in
the Adamaoua and north-west regions is realized.

Measures are implemented to facilitate the social integration of
some 3,220 Nigerian refugees in the north-west and Adamaoua
regions.

The potential for the local integration of Chadian refugees living
in Langui camp is realized.

Measures to facilitate the local integration of the residual
caseload from Langui camp are implemented.

Community empowerment and self-reliance

o Thelevel of self-reliance and quality of livelihoods are improved.

Some 2,500 households of Central African refugees receive
support to engage in animal husbandry.

Microcredit is provided to about 700 Central African refugee
women and men.

Targeted skills training is offered to some 1,500 Central African
refugees.

Support for crop production helps about 5.000 households of
Central African refugees.

Needs assessments are conducted and support provided for the
residual population of 1,480 Chadian refugees.
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UNHCR'’s presence in 2013

1 Number of offices 5

[1 Total staff 80
International staff 7
National staff 45
UNVs 28

UNHCR Global Appeal 2013 Update

Mbororo women
refugees return home
after working in their
community field-in
Garoua-Boula.

makes it difficult to provide them with
assistance and documentation.

The integration of refugees living in
urban areas poses serious challenges as 8o

per cent of them are illiterate and originally

from a rural environment.

Organization and
implementation

o Coordination

UNHCR works closely with governmental

departments, UN Agencies and international

NGOs. In addition, monthly general and
sectoral coordination meetings are held for
all UNHCR-funded programmes.

| Financial information

UNHCR’s budget in Cameroon began
increasing in 2008 and peaked in 2010 due
to influxes from the Central African
Republic and Chad. For 2013, Cameroon
will require USD 19 million, compared to
USD 207 million in 2012. This decrease is

mainly due to a reduction in the number of

refugees opting for voluntary repatriation.
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Consequences of a funding
shortfall

o 25 per cent of educational needs

including classrooms, school furniture
and equipment would not be met in 2013.
Furthermore, nearly 10,000 refugee
children would not be enrolled in
schools. Currently some schools in the
east and Adamaoua regions welcome up
to 200 children per classroom, far above
the national average of 45.

35 per cent of households willing to
engage in agriculture as a means of
livelihood would not be assisted.

Vulnerable refugees would be exposed to
increased health risks, including
increased malnutrition rates,
particularly among women and

children.

Urban refugees would struggle for their
daily subsistence and continue to live
under extremely precarious situations,
without access to microcredits, livelihood
and income-generating activities.

Annual budget
Supplementary budget
Refugee programme
Stateless programme
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BUDGET BREAKDOWN

Favourable protection environment
International and regional instruments
Law and policy

Administrative institutions and practice
Access to legal assistance and remedies
Public attitude towards persons of concern
Subtotal

Fair protection processes and documentation
Identification of statelessness

Registration and profiling

Refugee status determination

Individual documentation

Civil registration and civil status documentation
Family reunification

Subtotal

Security from violence and exploitation
Prevention and response to SGBV

Freedom of movement and reduction of
detention risks

Protection of children

Subtotal

Basic needs and essential services

Health

Reproductive health and HIV services
Nutrition

Food security

Water

Sanitation and hygiene

Shelter and infrastructure

Basic domestic items

Services for people with specific needs
Education

Subtotal

Community empowerment and self-reliance
Community mobilization
Co-existence with local communities
Natural resources and shared environment
Self-reliance and livelihoods

Subtotal

Durable solutions

Voluntary return

Integration

Resettlement

Reduction of statelessness

Subtotal

Leadership, coordination and partnerships
Coordination and partnerships
Subtotal

Logistics and operations support
Logistics and supply

Operations management, coordination and support
Subtotal

Total

2012 Revised budget (as of 30 June 2012)

REFUGEE
PROGRAMME
PILLAR1

0
56,625
109,565
164,565
136,374
467,129

0

267,117
388,159
108,353
311,923
124,825
1,200,376

442,898
138,814

165,557
747,269

1,522,991
349,463
328,397
147,775
864,120
724,477
158,220
253,446
998,777

2,292,806
7,640,471

272,904
103,633
339,692
1,980,426
2,696,656

898,734
937,608
199,403

0
2,035,744

135,433
135,433

789,946
2,519,074
3,309,020
18,232,098

19,830,246

STATELESS
PROGRAMME
PILLAR 2

70,746
0
0
0
0
70,746

46,518
0

0

0
107,341
0
153,859

o
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0
0
347,152
347,152

28724
182,450
min
782,931

826,303

TOTAL

70,746
56,625
109,565
164,565
136,374
537,875

46,518
26717
388,159
108,353
419,264
124,825
1,354,236

442,898
138,814

165,557
747,269

1,522,991
349,463
328,397
147,775
864,120
724,477
158,220
253,446
998,777

2,292,806
7,640,471

272,904
103,633
339,692
1,980,426
2,696,656

898,734
937,608
199,403
347,152
2,382,897

135,433
135,433

818,670
2,701,524
3,520,194
19,015,029

20,656,549

PARTNERS

Implementing partners

NGOs
Adventist Development and Relief Agency
Africa Humanitarian Action
Association de Lutte contre les Violences
faites aux Femmes
FAIRMED
International Medical Corps
International Relief and Development
Plan International Cameroon
Premiére Urgence
Public Concern

Others

International Federation of Red Cross and Red
Crescent Societies

Cameroon Red Cross

Operational partners

Government agencies
Ministry of External Relations
Ministry of Territorial Administration
Ministry of Public Health
Ministry of Basic Education

Ministry of Women'’s Empowerment and the Family

Ministry of Social Affairs

Others
UNDP
UNFPA
UNICEF
WEFP
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